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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr E J Dummett

Scheme
:
The Growth Plan

Trustee
:
The Pensions Trust (the Trust)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 10 June 2001)

 AUTONUM 
Mr Dummett complains of maladministration on the part of the Trust in that, after Mr Dummett had taken an enhanced lump sum by commuting part of his annual pension, benefit statements continued to be issued on the basis that Mr Dummett’s annual pension had not been reduced, thereby overstating his anticipated annual pension.  Mr Dummett also complains that the Trust failed to investigate properly when he queried the matter.  He says that as a result of maladministration he has suffered injustice, in particular financial loss.

MATERIAL FACTS

 AUTONUM 
In April 1998 Mr Dummett advised the Trust that he would be retiring on 1 May 1998.  He indicated that he wished to take the maximum tax-free lump sum.  The Trust wrote to Mr Dummett on 30 April 1998 stating that Mr Dummett’s pension would be £20,942.92 per annum.  He would also receive a lump sum of £58,906.15, having given up pension of £5,237.61 per annum.

 AUTONUM 
After receiving a cheque in respect of the lump sum and first instalment of pension, Mr Dummett took up other employment.  He notified the Trust, retained the lump sum payment but returned the first pension payment, deferring payment of his annual pension until further notice.  

 AUTONUM 
Mr Dummett received a benefit statement dated 1 October 1998.  That showed a total pension payable at age 65 years of £34,371.42 per annum.  That represented a considerable increase from the figure of £20,942.92 quoted in the Trust’s letter of 30 April 1998.  Mr Dummett queried the position and was simply sent a further copy of the statement with a letter, the wording of which was identical to the standard letter which accompanied the original statement.  The benefit statement he received a year later, in 1999, showed a projected annual pension of £34,921.36.

 AUTONUM 
In August 2000, with a view to retiring on 1 October 2000, Mr Dummett contacted the Trust again.  In a letter dated 16 August 2000 the Trust advised that Mr Dummett’s retirement figures were much lower than he may have been expecting.  Reference was made to the benefit statement dated 1 April 1998 which showed a pension of £32,409.34 per annum.  However, that statement had failed to take into account that Mr Dummett had in fact given up some of that sum in return for a higher lump sum.  The benefit statements sent to him in 1998 and 1999 had been based on the higher sum augmented by bonuses.  Revised benefit statements were enclosed, with the amended statement for 1 October 1999 showing an annual pension of £27,933.56 per annum (instead of the £34,921.36 per annum which he would have been paid had part of his pension not been commuted).  Payment of Mr Dummett’s pension of £28,396.68 per annum commenced from 1 October 2000.

 AUTONUM 
Mr Dummett lodged a formal complaint with the Trust.  At Stage 1 of the Internal Dispute Resolution (IDR) procedure, the Trust apologised and admitted that the Trust had been at fault in failing to deal adequately with Mr Dummett’s query on receiving the 1998 benefit statement.  However, the Trust maintained that Mr Dummett was not entitled to the higher pension erroneously shown on the original 1998 and 1999 benefit statements.

 AUTONUM 
Mr Dummett appealed.  At Stage 2 of the IDR procedure, the Trust did not accept that Mr Dummett had been financially disadvantaged.  It said that he knew, following his decision to take the maximum tax free lump sum, that his pension would be reduced and the Trust did not accept that it was reasonable for him to believe that the subsequent benefit statements could be correct, even though the Trust admitted that it had failed to take action after Mr Dummett had queried the matter.  The Trust offered £100 on a without prejudice basis in recognition of distress and inconvenience suffered by Mr Dummett.

 AUTONUM 
Mr Dummett referred the matter to the Pensions Advisory Service (OPAS) before lodging a complaint with my office.  

 AUTONUM 
Mr Dummett says that he requested the maximum lump sum as he wished to move nearer to his family and needed the lump sum to defray the cost of a new home and removals.  He says that upon receiving the 1998 statement he queried it but merely received another copy of the statement.  He says that at that stage the Trust failed to investigate properly his query.

 AUTONUM 
Mr Dummett says that, having queried the matter, it was reasonable on his part to assume that the 1998 and 1999 benefit statements were correct.  He says that in reliance thereon he entered into financial commitments which he would not otherwise have done.  He says that he undertook what he describes as non-essential and cosmetic improvements to his home which he would not have undertaken had he been aware of the correct level of pension that he would receive.  He also replaced his two-year-old car, entering into a loan agreement in Spring 1999 repayable by 36 instalments of £262.18 per month.  Mr Dummett maintains that he was “seriously misled over the level of benefit that would become payable” and, as a result, committed himself to additional expenditure. 

 AUTONUM 
The Trust commented on Mr Dummett’s complaint in a letter dated 15 November 2001.  The Trust said that it was unreasonable for Mr Dummett to have expected to receive an unreduced pension after taking a cash tax free lump sum of £58,906.  The Trust points out that for the residual pension to increase from £20,942 to the figure apparently expected by Mr Dummett of £34,921 would represent a growth of 67% and the Trust suggests it is not credible that Mr Dummett expected to receive a pension of the unreduced amount.  

 AUTONUM 
The Trust further suggests that Mr Dummett was aware (and told the Trust) that the original benefit statements issued in 1998 and 1999 were wrong.  The Trust does not accept that Mr Dummett had been financially disadvantaged and felt that Mr Dummett was seeking to “punish the Trust for incompetence.”  The Trust was not inclined to increase its offer of £100 and felt aggrieved by the way in which the matter had been pursued by Mr Dummett and by OPAS on his behalf.

 AUTONUM 
Mr Dummett commented simply by saying that he had no intention to “punish” the Trust and reiterated that he had been financially disadvantaged in that he had incurred substantial expenditure which he would not otherwise have done.

CONCLUSIONS

 AUTONUM 
I have little difficulty in concluding that the failure by the Trust to amend its records after the payment to Mr Dummett of his enhanced lump sum constituted maladministration.  That maladministration led to further maladministration by the Trust in the issue to Mr Dummett of incorrect benefit statements in October 1998 and October 1999.  In addition the Trust failed to deal adequately or at all with Mr Dummett’s query raised on receipt of his 1998 benefit statement.  It of course goes without saying that, had the matter been investigated properly at that stage, Mr Dummett’s present complaint would, largely at least, have been avoided. 

 AUTONUM 
Having found that there was maladministration on the part of the Trust, I need to consider the consequences for Mr Dummett of that maladministration and, in particular, whether Mr Dummett suffered any injustice. 

 AUTONUM 
The Trust accepts that Mr Dummett has suffered distress and inconvenience but not that he has suffered any financial loss. In so far as distress and inconvenience is concerned, I consider that in the circumstances of this particular case £100 is not adequate and I make a direction below for the payment of an increased (although still modest) sum.

 AUTONUM 
Turning now to whether Mr Dummett has suffered any financial loss.  The purpose of compensation, in cases where incorrect advice has been given, is to put the complainant in the position in which he or she would have been, had the correct advice been given.  Generally, the provision of incorrect information does not of itself create any entitlement to the benefits erroneously stated.  However, a complainant may successfully argue that there was reliance on the incorrect information and that, as a result, financial detriment had resulted.  This is essentially Mr Dummett’s contention.

 AUTONUM 
The issues I need to consider are whether it was reasonable for Mr Dummett to have relied upon the incorrect information given and, if so, to what extend he acted other than he would otherwise have done, had he been correctly informed. 

 AUTONUM 
As far as the first matter is concerned, when Mr Dummett elected to take a higher lump sum payment, he was advised, in the Trust’s letter dated 30 April 1998, that his remaining pension, after taking into account the amount forgone in return for the higher lump sum, would be £20,942.92 per annum.  However, only five months later, that figure had apparently increased to £34,371.42.  It was obvious to Mr Dummett that an error, either in the earlier figure or the later figure had possibly been made and he did in fact query the statement.

 AUTONUM 
Whilst it is regrettable that the Trust did not properly investigate the matter, I consider it ought to have been apparent to Mr Dummett that the copy letter and statement sent to him in response to his query did not address the matter properly and I consider, bearing in mind the importance of the matter to him, it would have been reasonable to have expected him to have pursued the matter further.  To put it another way, I do not consider it reasonable for Mr Dummett to have acted in reliance on the statements and spent money on receipt of what was obviously an inadequate and non specific response.  

 AUTONUM 
In the circumstances, I do not consider it open to Mr Dummett successfully to argue that as a result of the Trust’s maladministration he suffered a financial loss in the form of the financial commitments he has mentioned.  

DIRECTION

 AUTONUM 
I direct the Trust to pay to Mr Dummett the sum of £200 as compensation for distress and inconvenience suffered as a result of maladministration on the part of the Trust as identified above.  

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

17 January 2002
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